iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

March 31, 2023
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  –   –
1-5 years  434  –
5-10 years  589  –
Greater than 10 years  504  –
Total  1,527  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (120) (2.0) 120 2.0

March 31, 2022
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  5  –
1-5 years  428  –
5-10 years  451  –
Greater than 10 years  457  –
Total  1,341  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (103)  (2.1)  103  2.1

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

CANADA LIFE GLOBAL VALUE BALANCED FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  415 7.0 (415) (7.0)
March 31, 2022  340 7.0  (340) (7.0)

v. Credit risk

The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at March 31, 2023, was 5.1% of the net assets of the Fund (2022 – 3.8%).
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 5.1  3.8
AA 2.6  2.0
A 9.1  8.9
BBB 6.1  7.5
Less than BBB 2.2  3.8
Unrated 0.8  1.6
Total 25.9  27.6

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization
(f)	 Fair Value Classification

The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   1,527  –   1,527  –   1,341  –   1,341
Equities  2,962  1,183  –   4,145  2,571  825  –   3,396
Derivative assets  –   1  –   1  –   –   –   –
Derivative liabilities  –   (1)  –   (1)  –   –   –   –
Short-term investments  –   136  –   136 – – – –
Total  2,962  2,846  –   5,808  2,571  2,166  –   4,737

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2023, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2023, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2022 – Level 2).

(g)	 Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
The investments held by the Manager, other funds managed by the Manager, and funds managed by affiliates of the Manager, investing in series S of the Fund, as